The table summarises the maturity profile of Company’s financial liabilities based on contractual un-discounted payments.

As of March 31, 2025
Carrying amount On demand Less than 1 year More than 1 year Total

Interest bearing borrowings  1,743  -   1,609  134  1,743
Other Financial Liabilities  2,723  76  2,477  170  2,723
Trade and Other Payables  78,359  -   78,359  -   78,359

As of March 31, 2024
Carrying amount On demand Less than 1 year More than 1 year Total

Interest bearing borrowings  52,450  -   14,273  38,177  52,450
Other Financial Liabilities  3,641  60  3,412  169  3,641
Trade and Other Payables  85,429  -   85,429  -   85,429

	 (c)	 Market Risk : Equity Price Risk
		  At the reporting date, the exposure to unquoted equity securities at fair value was ` 274 lacs.

		�  At the reporting date, the exposure to quoted equity securities at fair value was ` 4,681 lacs. A decrease/increase of 15% on the Bank Nifty
market index could have an impact of approximately ` 804 lacs on the OCI or equity attributable to the Company. These changes would not
have an effect on profit or loss.

40.	 FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Currency Net exposure in foreign currency Net exposure in `
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
USD  (6,55,290)  21,43,692  (563)  1,796
EUR  23,80,341  31,53,507  2,246  2,874

Currency Sensitivity % Impact on profit (strengthening)* Impact on profit (weakening)*
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
USD 5%  28  (90)  (28)  90
EUR 5%  (112)  (144)  112  144

 (84)  (234)  84  234

	 (* Strengthening/ weakening of foreign currency).

FORCE MOTORS LIMITED 143

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsAGM Notice02 03 04Corporate Overview01

41.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
	 The Company’s capital includes issued Equity Capital, Share Premium and Free Reserves.

	 �The Company’s policy is to meet the financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing borrowings by maintaining a strong capital base. The
Company aims to sustain investor, creditor and market confidence so as to leverage such confidence for future capital/debt requirements.

[…]

(g)	 Principal actuarial assumptions at the Balance Sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

			   Gratuity:

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

(i) Discount rate 6.70% 7.20%
(ii) Expected return on plan assets 7.20% 7.40%
(iii) Salary growth rate * 8% 8%
(iv) Attrition rate - for Bargainable Staff & Others 10% 10%
(v) Attrition rate - Workers 2% 2%

	 	 	 �*The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation taken into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other
relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

			   Provident Fund:

As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

(i) Discount rate 6.70% 7.20%
(ii) Interest rate 8.25% 8.25%
(iii) Yield spread 0.50% 0.50%
(iv) Attrition rate - Bargainable Staff & Others 10% 10%
(v) Attrition rate - Workers 2% 2%

			   Sensitivity analysis

	 	 	 �Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of the Present
Value of Obligation (PVO). Sensitivity analysis is done by varying (increasing/decreasing) one parameter by 50/100 basis points
(0.50/1%).

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsAGM Notice02 03 04

FORCE MOTORS LIMITED 189

Corporate Overview01

		  (h)	 Change in assumption

As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024
 Gratuity Provident fund  Gratuity Provident fund

(i) Discount rate
Increase by 1%  8,243  -   7,213  -
Decrease by 1%  9,164  -   8,013  -
Increase by 0.5%  -   36,355  -   33,109
Decrease by 0.5%  -   37,105  -   33,791

(ii) Salary increase rate
Increase by 1%  9,073  -   7,935  -
Decrease by 1%  8,316  -   7,277  -

(iii) Withdrawal rate
Increase by 1%  8,652  -   7,578  -
Decrease by 1%  8,709  -   7,608  -

(iv) Expected future interest rate of
Provident Fund
Increase by 0.5%  -   37,080  -   33,774
Decrease by 0.5%  -   36,362  -   33,110

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES

	 Accounting classifications and fair values
	 The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with it’s classification.

Carrying Value Fair Value
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Financial Assets
(a) Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

Equity Investments 4,955 3,800 4,955 3,800
(b) Amortised cost

i) Trade Receivables 17,434 10,406 17,434 10,406
ii) Loans 24 2 24 2
iii) Other Financial Assets 69,690 21,643 69,690 21,643
iv) Cash and Cash equivalents 50,655 44,816 50,655 44,816
v) Other Bank Balances 86 60 86 60

Total 1,42,844 80,727 1,42,844 80,727
Financial Liabilities
Amortised cost
i) Non-current Borrowings 134 38,177 134 38,177
ii) Current Borrowing 1,609 14,273 1,609 14,273
iii) Trade Payable 78,359 85,429 78,359 85,429
iv) Other Financial Liabilities 2,723 3,641 2,723 3,641
Total 82,825 1,41,520 82,825 1,41,520

	 The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:
	� The fair values of Trade Payables, Trade Receivables, Cash and Cash equivalents and other Bank Balances, are reasonable approximation of fair

value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

	 Allowance for credit loss on Trade Receivables, is taken into account, on the basis of credit worthiness of the customer individual.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

66th Annual Report 2024-25190

	� Borrowings represents ICD, Term Loans from Bank and NCD obtained at market rates of interest available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and

[…]

Carrying amount On demand Less than 1 year More than 1 year Total

Interest bearing borrowings  1,743  -   1,609  134  1,743
Other Financial Liabilities  2,723  76  2,477  170  2,723
Trade and Other Payable  78,359  -   78,359  -   78,359

As of March 31, 2024
Carrying amount On demand Less than 1 year More than 1 year Total

Interest bearing borrowings  52,450  -   14,273  38,177  52,450
Other Financial Liabilities  3,641  60  3,412  169  3,641
Trade and Other Payable  85,429  -   85,429  -   85,429

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 (Contd.)
(All amounts in ₹ lacs, unless otherwise stated)

66th Annual Report 2024-25192

	 c)	 Market risk: Equity price risk
		  At the reporting date, the exposure to unquoted equity securities at fair value was ` 274 lacs.

		�  At the reporting date, the exposure to quoted equity securities at fair value was ` 4,681 lacs. A decrease/ increase of 15% on the bank Nifty
market index could have an impact of approximately ` 804 lacs on the OCI or equity attributable to the Group. These changes would not
have an effect on profit or loss.

41.	 FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Currency Net exposure in foreign currency Net exposure in `
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
USD (6,55,290) 21,43,692 (563) 1,796
EUR 23,80,341 31,53,507 2,246 2,874

Currency Sensitivity % Impact on profit (strengthening)* Impact on profit (weakening)*
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
USD 5%  28  (90)  (28)  90
EUR 5%  (112)  (144)  112  144

 (84)  (234)  84  234

	 (*Strengthening/ weakening of currency)

42.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
	 The Group’s capital includes issued Equity Capital, Share Premium and Free Reserves.

	 �The Group’s policy is to meet the financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing borrowings by maintaining a strong capital base. The Group’s
aims to sustain investor, creditor and market confidence so as to be able to leverage such confidence for future capital/debt requirements.

	� Management monitors the return on capital earned, the capital/debt requirements for various business plans under consideration and determines
the level of dividends to equity shareholders.